505513199 06/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5560004

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER PAUL HANCOCK	06/16/2017
JULIAN MARK EBBUTT	07/20/2017
LOUIS TURNER	06/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREO MEDICAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	RIVERSIDE COURT, BEAUFORT PARK	
City:	CHEPSTOW, MONMOUTHSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NP16 5UH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16464037	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: patentdocket@arentfox.com, Kylie.Kim@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP
Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 024794.00087		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUNG-YON KIM	
SIGNATURE:	/Jung-Yon Kim/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=024794.00087_Signed_IP_Assignment_(US_Application_added)_2#page1.tif source=024794.00087_Signed_IP_Assignment_(US_Application_added)_2#page2.tif source=024794.00087_Signed_IP_Assignment_(US_Application_added)_2#page3.tif source=024794.00087_Signed_IP_Assignment_(US_Application_added)_2#page4.tif

PATENT 505513199 REEL: 049398 FRAME: 0195

Assignment of invention and GB 1705171.5 RAI/BP7239759 & Laparoscopic microwave vessel sealer

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION & PATENT RIGHTS

Parties

- (1) HANCOCK, CHRISTOPHER PAUL of 37 Napier Road, Bath, BA1 4LN, United Kingdom;
- (2) EBBUTT, JULIAN MARK c/o Creo Medical Limited, Riverside Court, Beaufort Park Way, Chepstow, Monmouthshire, NP16 5UH, United Kingdom;
- (3) TURNER, LOUIS c/o Creo Medical Limited, Riverside Court, Beaufort Park Way, Chepstow, Monmouthshire, NP16 5UH, United Kingdom;

each an "inventor" or together the "inventors" as the context may indicate; and

(4) CREO MEDICAL LIMITED incorporated and registered in England & Wales with company number 04658880 whose registered office is at Riverside Court, Beaufort Park Way, Chepstow, Gwent, Wales, NP16 5UH (the "Employer").

Agreed terms

3. Definitions

> The definitions in this clause apply in this Assignment.

"Invention" means the invention entitled ELECTROSURGICAL INSTRUMENT, being the subject matter of the Priority Application.

"Patent Applications" means the Priority Application and any future applications claiming priority from the Priority Application and all marter contained in such future applications, including (without limitation);

- international, national and regional phase applications of all such applications; and This with, 12586 of the time at Course, County Court, Brandoc Cark Stag show
- (b) divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of all such applications; and
- patents that may be granted pursuant to any of the aforesaid applications for their full period; indicing any re-except re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates

TABLE ENGLISH (AL TENNES) - TO CONTROL OF THE TOP SHE OF THE TOP SHE TO THE TOP SHE TO THE TOP SHE "Priority Application" means the priority patent application, short particulars of which are set out in Part 1 of the Schedule.

Assignment

(3).

in consideration of the sum of £1 (sufficiency and receipt of which the inventors expressly acknowledges), each of the Inventors hereby assigns absolutely to the Employer all their right, title and interest in all countries, re**gio**ns and recritories of the world in, to and arising from the Invention and, with effect from immediately prior to the filing of each, the Patent Applications, including (but **not limited to)** Specification of the Principle Control of the Re-

in respect of the Invention and any invention that shall be disclosed in, and all matter that shall be contained in any of the Patent Applications, the right to file patent for the received to the patent and the contained in economic services and a services of the servic

(%) to exercise and the color of the colors applied to the colors of the colors of the colors of the colors and the

beaution of the state of the seas.

PATENT REEL: 049398 FRAME: 0196 Assignment of invention and GB 1705171.5

RAJ/BP7239759 & Laparoscopic microwave vessel sealer

applications, claim priority from such applications, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or other intellectual property protection in respect of any country, region or territory in the world;

(b) in respect of each and any Patent Application:

The second secon

- the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patents; and
- (ii) the right to file divisional applications based on the Patent Applications and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- (c) the right to extend to, or register in or in respect of any country, region or territory in the world, each and any of the Patent Applications and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country, region or territory in the world any patent or other intellectual property protection granted on any of such applications;
- (d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any Patent Application; and
- (e) the right to bring, make, oppose or defend claims or actions, appeal proceedings and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of the Inventions and the Patent Applications, whether occurring before on or after the date of this Assignment.

3. Further assurance

Each inventor shall, at the Employer's cost, perform all further acts and things, and execute all further documents, required by law or which the Employer requests to vest in the Employer the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to the Employer under this Assignment, including (but not limited to):

- (a) documents required to be signed by or on behalf of the Inventors or the Employer in the course of any applications which relate to the Invention or to any inventions that shall be disclosed in any of the Patent Applications:
- (b) registration of the Employer as applicant for our proprietor of the Patent Applications; and accommodate extracted to any of activations.
- (c) assisting the Employer in obtaining, defending and enforcing any of the Patent Applications, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Employer by any third party or in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention, or the Patent Applications or any inventions that shall be disclosed in any of the Patent Applications.

4. Sight to amend the Schedule

The Inventors and the Employer grant the firm of Mewburn Ellis LEP the right to insert in Part 2 of the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any existing or future patent applications in any countries, regions or territories of the world, which shall fall within

FROM THE CONTRACT CONTRACT THE LAW OF Which the complete requests in vest of a problem in this benefit of the case, there all interest as faced to the Eurobover Contract to the Combover Contract to the Combover Contract to the case of the Contract Contrac

The transfer of the Authorisms

and processing of the interest of

PATENT

REEL: 049398 FRAME: 0197

Assignment of invention and GB 1705171.5 RAI/BP7239759 & Laparoscopic microwave vessel sealer

the scope of clause 2 above, or as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of a patent office for the recordal of this Assignment.

of Marcan Caronic Caronicae in Sciences of the Caronicae Marcan Space in Caronicae (Marcanicae Caronicae) in S

5. Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute an original of this Assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.

6. Governing law and jurisdiction

This Assignment is governed by the laws of England and Wales and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of its courts.

Schedule: The Patent Applications

Part 1: Priority Application

- Continue	Country	Application No. Application		Title
-			Date 15 18	Name and Salara Articles at the Article Artis
-	GB	1705171.5	30/03/2017	ELECTROSURGICAL INSTRUMENT

Part 2: Identification of some, but not necessarily all, patent applications falling within the scope of clause 2 of this Assignment on the contemporary as executed in any secretary of counterparts, each of white makes

Programme Committee Commit	and the same of th	تسسسسسسسس		
Country/region or co	Application	Application	Title	Signature for
107,01 (01 (01	No.	Date		Mewburg Eilis LLP
US	18/942141	30/03/2018	ELECTROJUREILAL	(ind/low
		351	INSTRUMENT	

From a constrained to a position of the Mandaros on conglished area strains, and subject to the lemme, ex-Support, there of an expects:

Rich St. Commission of the Com

PATENT REEL: 049398 FRAME: 0198

Assignment of invention and GB 1705171.5 RAJ/BP7239759 & Laparoscopic microwave vessel sealer

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: I COKS WAS DOWN TRATE DATE: 16-6-17 EXECUTED BY JULIAN MARK EBBUTT in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: I COKS MATCHAI TRATE COCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT, DATE: 20-7-(7 EXECUTED BY LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: I COKS MATCHAI TRATE DATE: 4-6-17 EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting	Executed by CHRISTOPHER PAUL	
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: LONG WEADOW TRATES EXECUTED BY JULIAN MARK EBBUTT IN THE PRESENCE OF: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: LONG METODAL TRATECT DOCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT, DATE: 20-7-(7 EXECUTED BY LOUIS TURNER IN THE PRESENCE OF: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: LONG METODAL TRATECT DESCRIPTION: ACCOUNTANT EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMANCICAL an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FRUST ADDRESS: LONG WEADOW, TIRET TO COUNTANT DOCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DOCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DATE: 16-6-17.	•	
NAME: KATE FROST ADDRESS: 1 COKS WANDOW TIRD FGJ. OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTAINST, DATE: 16-6-17 Executed by JULIAN MARK EBBUTT in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST ADDRESS: 1 COKS METODAL TROPFOT DATE: 20-7-(7 Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST ADDRESS: 1 COKS METADAL TROPFOT DECLIPATION: ACCOUNTAINTED acting by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by CREO MEDICAL LIMI	Lat	224
ADDRESS: COKS WEADOW TRATES OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTAINS EXECUTED BY JULIAN MARK EBBUTT in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: COKS MENDAS TROTES SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: COKS MENDAS TROTES SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: COKS MENDAS TROTES EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED act	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTAINT, DATE: 16-6-17 Executed by JULIAN MARK EBBUTT in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATT KLOST ALCOUNTAINT, DATE: 20-7-17 Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATC FROST ADDRESS I COXS INFA DOUT RST POT TO DECLIPATION: ACCOUNTAINT Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMITED acting		
EXECUTED BY JULIAN MARK EBBUTT In the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL TROTTON 7. DATE: 20-7-(7- EXECUTED BY LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: FATE TROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL LIMITED acting by LIMACUSE an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL LIMITED acting by LIMACUSE an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE OCCUPATION: A CONTAINT TROTTO DATE: I COXS METCAL LIMITED TO COULD A NOT DATE: I COX METCAL LIMITED TO COX METCAL LIMITED TO COX METCAL LIMITED TO COX METCAL LIMITED TO COX METCAL LIM		46.J.
Executed by Julian Mark EBBUTT in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: I CONS METCAL TROTTON 7. DATE: 20-7-(7- Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: I CONS METALLUL TROUTOR NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: I CONS METALLUL TROTTOR EXECUTED by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED. acting by LIANCOCK an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: I CONS METALLUL, TROTTOR SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE OCCUPATION: A COUNTAIN! DATE: 16-6-17.	9 .	
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: KATE PROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCOL J TREPETOR CCCUPATION: ACCOUNTINET, SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE PROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCOL TREPETOR EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMANCICE an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: I COXS METCOL TREPETOR SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCOL TREPETOR CCCUPATION: A CCONTANT DATE: IG-6-17.	UNIE: 16-6-17	
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: LATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL THEN FOIL THE PRESENCE OF INVENTOR SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: LATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL THEN FOIL THE PRESENCE OF INVENTOR SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: LATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL THE PRESENCE OF INVENTOR Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMANCISE an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: LATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL THEN FOIL THE PRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: LATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS METCAL THEN FOIL THE PRESENTATIVE OCCUPATION: A CONTANT DATE: IG-6-17.	Executed by JULIAN MARK EBBUTT in the	į.
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCOL I THE TOT OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTAIN 7. EXECUTED BY LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE TROST ADDRESS: I COXS METCOL TROP TO	presence of:	man, l
NAME: KATE TRAIT ADDRESS: I COXS MET DOLI TRETTO OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT, DATE: 20-7-(7 Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ACCOUNTANT, Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMACLE on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: LOXS WEADOW, TRETTO OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT, DATE: 16-6-17	CNA	
ADDRESS: I COXS METODAL TREPTOT OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: FATTE FROST ADDRESS: I COXS METADAL TREPTOR EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by CHANCUCK on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: I COXS MEADOW, TREPTOTO DATE: IG -6-17.	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR 1
Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE PROCT ADDRESS: LONS WEALOW TRY POIT. EXECUTED BY LINARCISE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE PROST EXECUTED BY LINARCISE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: LONS WEALOW, THEY FOR A COUNTAINTED OCCUPATION: A COUNTAINTED DATE: 16 - 6 - 17.	NAME: KATE KUI	72+1
Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: LONG WEARD TRY 74T EXECUTED by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMACOCK on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: LONG WEARDOW, TRY 74T OCCUPATION: A COUNTANT DATE: 16 -6 -17 .	ADDRESS: I COXS IN EACH INC.	
Executed by LOUIS TURNER in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROM DECUPATION: ACCOUNTANT Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMAKCOL on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROM TREATION TREATINE ADDRESS: LOKS MEDICAL TREATINE ADDRESS: LOKS MEDICAL TREATINE OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DATE: 16 -6 -17.		
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: FATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS INCATOW TRA POPULATION: DECUPATION: ACCOUNTANT EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by Linaucuck on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: I COXS INCATOW, TRATE-O OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DATE: IG-G-LT.	20-7-7-	
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR NAME: FATE FLOST ADDRESS: I COXS MEAN TO THE POPULATION: ACCOUNTANT EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by Linaucust on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: I COXS MAENDOW, THEN FOO OCCUPATION: A COUNTANT DATE: IG-G-LT.	Executed by LOUIS THRNER in the	
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE PLOST ADDRESS: (COKS WAT DOWN TRY POINT) EXECUTED BY CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by CHANCOC an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE PROST ADDRESS: (COKS WAT DOWN, TRY POINT) OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DATE: 16-6-17.		
NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: I COKS MCHOW TIRD FOR DATE: 16 -6 -17 Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by L'IMACCICL an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: I COKS MEADOW, TIRT FO OCCUPATION: A COMMTANT! DATE: 16 -6 -17		A series
NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: I COKS MCHOW TRO FOIT DESCRIPTION: ACCOUNT N EXECUTED by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by L'IMACCICL on authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: FATE FROST ADDRESS: I COKS MEADOW, TRO FOIT OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DATE: 16 -6 -17.		War
ADDRESS: I COKS MEATOW TRY 76. OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT. Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by LIMACUCAL an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS SIGNATURE OF AN AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: I COKS MEADOW, TRY 740 OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT. DATE: 16 -6 -17.		SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
DECUPATION: ACCOUNTANT Executed by GREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by Cliff NCCCC on authorised representative, in the presence of: Signature of witness Signature of an authorised NAME: KATE FROST REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: COKS MEADOW, NETTON OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT DATE: 16 -6 -17	- 10.000 March 1000 Ma	nd no T
Executed by CREO MEDICAL LIMITED acting by Lift NCCC, an authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST ADDRESS: LOKS MEADOW, TROTFO DATE: 16 -6 -17	OCCUPATION: A	RA TAI
authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: LOKS WEADOW, TRETTO . OCCUPATION: A COUNTAIN! DATE: 16 -6 -17.	DATE 14-6-17.	
authorised representative, in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST ADDRESS: LOKS MEADOW, TRETFO OCCUPATION: A CCONTANT DATE: 16 -6 -17		
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE TROST ADDRESS: LOXS MEADOW, TRUTTO OCCUPATION: A CCONTANT DATE: 16-6-17.	10 - 10 10 10 - 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROS 7 ADDRESS: LOKS MEADOW, TRETFU) OCCUPATION: A COUNTANT, DATE: 16-6-17.		
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: I COKS MEADOW, TIRT FOO OCCUPATION: A CCONTANT, DATE: 16-6-17.		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: KATE FROST REPRESENTATIVE ADDRESS: I COKS MEADOW, TIRT FOO OCCUPATION: A CCONTANT, DATE: 16-6-17.		
ADDRESS: (OKS MEADOW, THE FU). OCCUPATION: ACCOUNTANT. DATE: 16-6-17.		
OCCUPATION: ACCONTANT, DATE: 16-6-17.	NAME: KATE YRUST	
DATE: 16-6-17		#40 ·
	(6-6-(+,	
		Autocoorticost conversos (glassos) — Acta Plub di Probbili Billion
4		4

PATENT

REEL: 049398 FRAME: 0199

RECORDED: 06/06/2019